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Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater

Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005. Presented in the report are the third quarter 2005 activities

and results, and the anticipated fourth quarter 2005 activities. Attached arc two copies for submittal to

Mr. Don Hwang with the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency (ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely,

Gambria Environmental Technology, Inc,

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005 (2 copies)
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CAMBRIA
GFOUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

THIRD QUARTER 2OO5

Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Cambria Project #540-0188

October 18,2005

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005 for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1).

Presented in this report are the third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring activities and results, and

the anticipated fourth quarter 2005 activities.

THIHD OUARTER 2OO5 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

FieA Activities: On September 9, 2005, Cambria coordinated with Muskan Environmental Sampling

(MES) to conduct quarterly monitoring activities. MES gauged and inspected for separate-phase

hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. SPH was not detecte.d in any of the wells ald

groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-z, MW-4, and MW-5. A sample from well

N4W-1 was not collected due to insufficient water in the well. Wells MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled

on an annual basis. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets arc presented as Appendix A. The

groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix B for the

GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 80 I 5 , and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and

methyl iertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 80218. All analyses were performed by

McCampbell Analytical, lnc. of Pacheco, Califomia. The laboratory analltical report is included as

Appendix C. Hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on Figure I and Table l. The analytical data

was submitted to the GeoTlacker database. See Appendix B for the GeoTracker electronic delivery

confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Directinn: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during the

September 9, 2005 site visit, groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northeast at a gradient of

0.005 feetfoot. The overall gradient is consistent with previous three quarters. Groundwater

elevation data is presented in Figure I and Table 1.

Hydrocarhon Distribution in Groundwaler.' Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all three

sampled wells this quarler. TPHg concentrations ranged from 2,000 micrograms per liter (pgll-) to

17,000 lrg/I-, with the highest concentration detected in well MW-4. Benzene concentrations ranged

from 390 pg/L to 6,400 pgll-, with the highest concentmtion detected in well MW-4. MTBE was not

detected above laboratory reporting limits in any ofthe wells. Wells continued to exhibit an overall

stable or decreasing trend in TPHg and BTEX concentration s, except for well MW-5. Please referto

Figure 1 and Table I for dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations, and Appendix A for benzene

concentration and depth to water versus time trend gaphs for wells MW-l through MW-6. Please

note that the unshaded symbols on the graphs represent results below laboratory detection limits

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2OO5 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will coordinate with MES to perform quarterly monitoring activities. MES will gauge all

monitoring wells; check wells for SPH; and collect groundwater samples from wells not containing

SPH. As per the sampling schedule, wells MW-l through MW-6 will be sampled during the fourth

quarter event. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015, and

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 80218. If MTBE is detected above laboratory detection limits in

any sample, confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 will be performed. Groundwater monitoring

and sampling results will be submitted to the State's GeoTracker database. Cambria will summarize

gfoundwater monitoring activities and results in the Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth

Quarter 2005.
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Corrective Action Aeiivities

Cambria proposed to conduct a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) analysis to evaluate the site as a
low-risk case closure candidate. The RBCA analysis was proposed in Cambria's Groundwater
monitoring and System Progress Report - First Quarter 2005 dated April 13, 2005. Cambria is
waiting for agency approval to initiate the RBCA analysis.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure I - Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Anal}tical Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
Appendix C - Anall,tical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix D - Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs
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CAMBRIA
Table l. Groundwat€r Elevatlons and Analytlcal Data - Alhight Parking, 1432 Hafison Street, Oakland, California

W.ll ID
De hlo SPH Grcundwater

Grcudwaid Thi*ness Elevariod

(ft ul) {f..0 {tao

TPE8 B.D€ne Tolu€n. Etnylbd@c Xyl.res MTAE

&ctrl ----_---_----___

s;

oi,

oot
0.07
0.0r

15,42
16.29
16,75
t6.60
16.15
14.99
l5_68
16.3t
15.60
t5.37
t5.21
16.15
15.69
r5.25
15.70
17.13
16.32
16.35
15.71
16.43
16.35
r5.90
D.q)
t6.47
r6.rl0
t5.50
r5.05

t4.81
t3,76
t3,zl
13.84r
t2,65
13.56
14,46
r6_39
15.91'
15.59
r8.2Y
2lJ5
20.6t
t7_35
24.1L
20.95
17.16
lG?0

16.03
16.14
r6.38
15.88
14.9]|
15.49
15.98
15.38
15.00
15,01
15.51
15.50
14.98
r5.3E
t 7 . t 1
16.89
t6.09
t5,51
16.2t
I6.93
15.58
t1.n
16,25
15.80
l5.lt

170,000
t80,000
150,000
71,000
7r,000
I t0,000
120,000
140.000
I r0,000
170,000

110,000
160,000
110,000
99,000
160,000
190,000
90,000
190.000
140,000
| 81.000
80,000
,17.000
t86,000
210,000
200,000

220.000
t80,000
l?0,000
130,000
t60,000

210.000
2,500,000

89,000
130,000

,*
2.740
ut{/n

2fi,1
110,000

!00
J00

120,000
120,000
110.000
83,000
150.000
94,0@
r50.000

58.000
38,000
6q000
81,000
t 10.000
1m,000
3E,000
68,@0
t80,000
r6,600
41,000
40,600
61,900
98,00t)
140,m0
I10,000

35,000
41,000
31,000
17,000
17,000
21,000
31,000
29,000
30,000
28,000

36.000
24,000
25,000
2!,000
30,000
20,000
19,000
29,000
?4,000
22,2t0
?0,00t)
15,100
25,qlo
35,000
3t.m0

42,000
2?,000
28,000
?4,000
22,000

30,000
31,000
1,600

Y

t90
23
580

t:

28,000
140,000
9,?00
23,000
21,000
23.000

980
23,000
15,000
20,000

3.t00
6,000
13,0@
16,000
18,000
16,000
9,800
12,@o
r6,000
1,380
t0,000
4,880
6,7t0
t4.000
r8,000
l?,00t1

51,00(
64,000
rr5,0m
18,000
18,0i)0
34,000
!1,000
36,000
38,000
.10,000

47.0U0
39,000
36,000
21,0@
44,000
49,00r)
40,000
48,m0
'14,000
14,100
33,000
20,700
39,000
42,000
46,000

J7,000
19,000
40.0r)0
33,1m0
28,000

5 t.000
170,000
9,300
r,600

250
160

2,000
t8

:

15,000
200,000
23,000
30,000
30,000
29,000
1,800

12,W
23,000
29,000

I1,000
7,yx
r6,000
t8,000
26,{)00
26,000
9,500
t6,000
22,000
r,920
9.400
3,490
93m
21,0q1
33,000
21.000

2,4{0
3,100
2,500
1,600
1,600
1,700
2,J0!J
r.900
2,2DO
2.200

2.500
1,900
2,000
1,600
L2@
lJ00
2,100
x,4{o
2,000
t,844
1,600
r,550
1,990
2,200
2,2!N

2.700
2,000
1,900
1,600
1,500

3. rcro
29ltn

530'11

;
l3

t:

3,000
3J00
7,000
z:794
2J00
2,500
L?no
2,800
2,400
2,800

1,700
690

1,3!O
1.E00
?,280
2,?nO
1,500
1,400
z,2t&
173

1,100
1,090
t, t50
1,600
?,@{,
2,200

8tv1994
L2,atA994 19.53
3r13t1995 18,66
6127^995 lE.m
7/?11995 18,3J
9DStL95 18.20
L2aA,19'5 19-96
3D611996 19.21
6120t1996 18.64
9D6^9 19.35
|ADS^996 19.58
141UL996 19.68
3|JL/1997 18.80
6n7n997 19.26
919/1997 t9,10

tutzlg9 19.?5
3/11Jt99E t1.52
6t22Jl99a t8.63
9/rE/1998 18.60
12123/1998 19.t8
3n91999 18.5?
6123^999 1E.60
9n4n999 19.05
t2I23/t999 t9.95
3ntnwo 18.48
7Bt2W t8.95
gnQxn 19,45
I?J5NDJJ I9,M
v6ng)1 t8.20
6/81001 m,l4
\n1rNt zt.tg
\ot2sn$t ?t ,74
3^/2QQ2 2t,19
6not2m1 u30
9BDu02 !l.rt0

12,22,2@2 U50
t/B/)N3 18,57
6tt2nw3 19.10
7n3nw3 \9 42
t2au2g)1 17.09
3/102004 13.8!
qt6za04 M.15
9n1DO04 18.02
l2n!2r04 !|E
3Bt2t05 11.12
6/94005 1?_80
919t20o9 18.!6

13,000
100,000
17,000
1,7N
1,1tX
,.1,000
t5,000
13,000 <2rn
13,u00 <?@*
15,000 NrD..

16,000 ND+
11,000
14,000 ND.
11,000
15,000 ND*r+
r8,000
16.000
Ir,000
8,?00
12,2!J0
11,000
1r,800
12,100
ll,00i) 4,mo
15,000 <2!o'

17.000 <aN
13,000 <1200(<m)
t3,mo <!00
i1,000 <350
t0,@0 <350

22,000 <1,000'
170,000 2,t00,000
18,000 <r,700

":y 
<50",

r.ir .i;
520 <E

6,800 <tor'*

,:

t2,uo0
22pO
36,000
13,000
t3.000
1r,@0
10,00{
14000
12,000 <m01
12"000 NDi.

8,100 2m.
3,300
6,000 ND.
8,600 ND."
9.500
9,loo ND..+
6,000
5,900
8,300
1,8,t{l
5,000
4,56{'
5,360
6,900 <16{0
11,m0 <200.
9,7m <1001..

MW-Z
Jt/a

atvt994
12J21/1991
1^3 995
6mh995
7n/1995
9t!8i/195
t2t2a^995
3nqt996
6t2N1996
946^996
ronSlt996
tuta$96
3BVt997
6rt7/1991
9t9/l997

tutat991
14Ut99A
6t2U1998
9/18n998
t2ni1998
3/l9t1999
6nvt999
9n4 999
t2J13t1999
lDIDM
?a2ci0
9nEW

19.91
l9_15
18.74
r8.E0
19.30
20.?4
19,69
19.20
19.E0
20. t8
m.17
t9.61
19,68
10.10
19.80
ta.ol
t8,29
I9.O9
19,67
ta,n
tE.25
19.60
m,2l
rE.93
r9.38
t9.83

1
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CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevatlons and Analytlcal Data - Allight Parking, 1432 Harisoo Street, Oakland, Catfomia

D@th ro SPll Groudwar.
Dat Greundwat r Thickt $ Blcwiod

ToclJtdk ) (n a!$l) (f@1) (f40

lTtig Be@ne TolueE Etbylb.nzd€ XyLc@3 MTBE

{!c/L) ------_--_------

MW-2

MW,3
33.n

{Mud3anplitrg) l/11/1995

1U5t2NO 20.30
3t6,2ml 19.51
6t812&t 2059
vunNt 2r.79
rcnsnMt 22.05
3An{{7 ?1.80
6^V2rn2 2?.84
9BAN7 22.03

12J22.!-)N2 22.70
tninwS N.49
6^2,4t03 21.03
7 12In3 2t,40
t?J2!1rn1 19.33
3^A€044 19.31
at6t2t&4 19.90
9Un&4 22.Oa
t7t22!2nO4 7l.14
y3n65 t9.60
6Anp05 18.65
9t9/N5 r9.t7

av1991
t2m1994

3J.75

18,82
17.86
r8_u
lE.0t)
t8J4
t8.25
18.35
t9.12
l9. t l
t8.61
18.35
18.8t
19.18
18.64
17.56
18.64
18,33
18.60
17.85
1E.6?
t8.6,1
t9.32
17.E9
18-'ll)
18.?5
19.01
18.t2
2A_O2
2t.09
21.29
2t. t4
21.99
2t . t1
2t.94
20.08
2n.95
2t.18
19.05
19.22
18.E2
?1.03
20.69
!?.94
18.00
lE.i3

19.32
19.42
18,67
19.0E
19.33
19.17
1?.68

14.E8
15.61
14.59
13.39
13.13
13.38
t2.35
t 3 . 1 8
12,51
11.72
t4.18
t3.81
15.88
t5.88
15.31
r3.13
13.47
t5.61
16,56
15.94

16.11
t5.12
r5.97
t5_21
l5.1L
15.62
r4.85
14_86
15.36
t5.6L
15.16
14.79
15.31
16.,u
15.33
15.64
t5.37
1,6.12
15.30
15.33
14.65
16.08
15.5?
15.22
1494
15,85
13.95
lz88
12.68
12E3
11.98
t2.8.1
t2.o1
13.93
13,06
12.73
14.96
15.79
15,t9
12.98
13.32
16.07
16.01
15.58

t1.13
l{.33
t5.08
11.61
14.42
14.58
16.0?

<t.5
<0.5

-t

<0.5
<0.5
4t.5

1',

i '

:

3,9m
4]N
ND
49

5.000
l7a
al0

28,0@
3.400
9,200
28,000
t8,000

t80
1,100
!.900
56
t2

1,600
4,800

?90
LzA)
490
28

2,1
t70

<.5

.:

a.t

<)J

t-.t

i'

L'
420
410
ND
L Z
410
8.0
2 l

7nt1995
9D8t1995
lym/1995
jn 1996
6/20t99n
9n 1996
10/l'U1996
lulu1996
381/$n
6n1lgn
9A/|997

141U1991
3tlUt99a
6.2211998
9 8/1998
tz23l199a
3A9trW
6n t999
9n4/1999
12n3/1999
3n1Do0o
1R|INO
9nno00
ru5nwJ
3/6/!00r
&8n!ol
aDltwl
10/25200r
3,1t2r02
6|0nfi2
96't2002

t2nva02
lt23t21N1
6L2t2(d3
7n3nN3
\2n2,m3
vrcnm4
61rcnoD4
9Ut1M4
12nU2nO4
3Rt2&5
619TIN1
90n$s

l0n8/1c96
1U1yt996
14t4997
6n7 997
94/1997

lUtA|t991
vlal99a

t30,1110
32,000
72,0@
I10,000
I10,000
3,100
7,800
2r,000
630
t,100
10,000
28,000

3.100
9,100
14,0m
t,100
310
uo

7300

<50

;
<50

<50
<0

o-:

-"j

;

10,000
| 1,000
ND
160

7,&
7t0
1,300

9.1

381'

r9,000
3,!rl0
9,400
t7,000
I5,000
370

2.000
2,4m
48
21

2,100
4,800

460
1,600
!.800
300
12
22

t, l t0

1500 11,000 <N
580 2,500 <200
r,300 5,800 <2ao
2.600 11,000 <950
?,000 8,700 <350

62 Tn <50*
76 570 <10{r*
3m 1.400 <500
t9 82 <J,0
tq 150 45
150 660 <ua
380 1,700 <J00
<a.J <s.5 <5n
38 240 <50
ZU 830 <,100
340 1,@0 <350
a 1l  <15

.{.5

1'

a.t
d.5
<{.5
<1r.5
<o.5

1'

i'

i'

28
n

6m

<2.O
<0.J

<{.5
d.5
<0.5
<).5
.{.5

1'

1'

i'

:'

l@
2ta
ND
5.9
470
39
57

<''o
<5.0

<5.0
dn

i:'

; . .

"-'

32+
ND:

33.

ND+.*

(,9

I400
4N
IrID
ND
zn
ND
ND
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CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parkitrg, 1432 Hanison Stre€t, OaklaDd, Califomia

Deplh lo SPH Croudvallr
Groundwabr Thic}lE$ Elclariod

(I otsll (t.t) (r..d

TPHg Be@@ Tolene Ell)ylber&k Xylocs MTBE

62At99A
9^8/|991!
t2n3/1998
3n9 999
6n3fi999
9t21fi999
tznJ^lB9
321l!C0/D
1B|2NO
9n no
t2t5nNO
316!?tJol
6t8t1!ol
uvn@l
ton 2fol
ttunz
6fiOttm2
9Attooz

It22n&2
v2Jt2N3
6tr?Jyx3
7n3/2N3
|2J72J2NX
vton$4
6 6nW4
9n1nN4
t2Jtu2w4
xot2N5
6/912105
9Brms

l04E/1996
ratar996
38vt991
6n1n991
9M1991

tutal997
ltaL94a
6rt111998
qta/l994
r2r2in998
JE9^999
6t2y1999
gnatL999
t7n3^999
3EIEW)
7BI2M
9ND T
l?Jst|N
y6tN1
6/At?l/)1
8n1/Z@l
rot25nNl
3It2N2

r0ngJz
9r']/2n0z

r!22,eNL
tm/2@3
6tr2r4n3
7t13t2N3
r2ttt2w3
vr0n!o4
6^6t2fi4
9D7nlo1
t2t22t2$4
3/]2005
6/98005
9t9tNS

M\4:6 tonNt996
35,49 tutut996

(murlsepling) 3Bll1997
6tn^997
9t9,1991

rutS^97

t1-63
18.58
19,01
1E.35
17.58
t9.05
t9.41
t8.42
t8.82
t9.21
t9.60
la,u
m.91
21.63
2t.70
21.53
22.2i
21.85
22.19
m.6t
2t .u
21.51
r9.60
t8.81
19,32
21.45
2 1 . t 5
18.60
t 8 . t l
1E.65

19,E8
20.09
19.24
t9.16
l9_93
19.71
19.71
IE.OE
19.12
19.60
18.88
18'05
19.61
20.01
19.05
19.40
t9.62
20.25
19,07
u.71
Ll .33
2t .62
zt ,49
22.t5
2t .50
n.r9
2t,21
zt , l0
21.41
19,5?
t9,61
20.15
n.v
2t.a l
t9,35
18,73
19.3)

20.w
20.r8
t9.81
19,76
20.0,6
r9.90

t6.tz
15.17
14.74
15,,!0
t6.17
t4.70
l1.u
t5.33
1,1.93
t4,54
l ! .15
t5.J1
t2.81
12.12
t2.05
12.22
I1.5?
l 1 . m
n.16
t3, t4
t2.55
t2,u
14. t5

t4,41
12.30
t2.@
t5. t5
15.64
15.10

14,75
t4.54
15,39
15.47
14.?0
t4_86
t4,86
16.55
t t ,5t
t5.03
15.75
t6.58
t50?
\4.62
t5.58
tt,23
t5,01
t4,38
15,56
13.E6
13.30
l30l
t3,14
t2.4E
t3.13
1244
14,36
13.53
13,16
It'06
t5.02
14,48
t2,49
12.8!
1J.28
t5.90

15.8?
t5,71
r6.08
16,t3
15.83
1t.99

I\'D
I\'D

1,900
NID
N'D

9,150
t2,!00
45,000
13,000
26,000
4r,000
I,100

49,000
5?,000

31,000
35,000
51,000

80
20,0m
2n,M
t4,0@
2,800
45.000
?9,000
13.000
20,00{
17,000

qt
230
90
ND
ND
ND
79
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
l,l0
85
<50
<50
91
?90
660
55
2to
<50

82

<50
<50

990
250
t,600
<50

x000
250

2,000

<50

T
ND
]\D

ND

1,000
ND
ND

1,2'10
5,360
t6,000
10,000
8.800
11,000
4!O
19

!7,000
16,000
1,14
L5

9,?00
l3,0oo
t8,00n

t2
1,fin
9,500
4,800
I, l0o
t6,000
r0,000
6,rO0
6,100
6,400

4.0
J.6

ND
ND
ND
2.1
ND
ND
0.8
ND
ND
ND
ND
<o.5
8 , t
<)_5
<0.5
5.5
22.O
24.0
3.5
1.9

<0.5
1.9

0.57
2,1
0.88
4.0

200
42
140

330
42
3q)

<0.50

Y
ND
ND

ND
1.6
16
N'D
ND
131
275
I,100
1m
800
&o
5.7

1',700
I,100
2.3

300
3t0
430
<0J
100
?00
150

2fi
160
98
1 1 0
100

0.6
0.9
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.9
ND
ND
ND
ND

3,t
<)_5

0.8
?.2

0.69
<0.5

2.9

4.8
<0.5

5,0

<0.50

Y
ND
ND

ND
ND
50
ND
ND
l4
1U
1300
840
740
930

1.700
t,600

650
1,100
lJoo
<).5
65
380
320
t l

l,?00
890
500
460
410

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.8
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
\'D

-{.5

<).5
l . l

<o.5
<0.5
<o.5
<{.5
0.68

<o.5

4_0
0.88
45

<0.5
63

7l

<0.50

T
ND

ND

ND
48 --
lm
ND
ND
537
592
1,9@ l40o* (<-35)..1
1,800 <200.
t,500 <50*11
I,900 <200
20 <.0
I <5.0

3,2m <260
2,600 3ot)

12 <5.0*

t.100 <1,000
r,800 <r,500
7,2W
1.0 <10
660 <250
I,100 <t50
530 <,100
r00 <50

2,000 ?54r.
1,200 do'it
610 <6110
580 d00
770 450

<o.Jo 16.
0.9 3_6.
ND ND*
ND
ND ND+
ND
N'D NDl
ND
ND
ND
ND
]W
ND
ND
<o.5 <5_0
7,8 <50'

d.5 <5-0

<o.5 <5-0
4'0 <25

<o.5 <Jo

0.77 <53
<o.5 <5_0
<o.J <5-0
<o.J <53
4.5 <50
<!.t do
m 4 0

<0.5 35
t8 <D0

0.66 <5.0
39 <r50
1.2 <5.0
3E <4{0

<0.50 <20.

YY'
ND ND'

N]D

;;

;

l

H:\86!k - @kl5d\Q\42005\3QO5\BoBut 3Q05



CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevatlons and Amlytlcal Data - Andght Parkir& 1432 Haflisotr Sreet, oakland, Califomia

Dcpth 0o SPH GrfindwrRr
DaL Goudwalf Tltick!.s Elcvation

Toc 6 dn) (ft ansl) (tueo (re0
TPH8 Bc're 'IoLEn€

< - - i \ ' l { ' )

Br"ylb.mnc Xyl.D.s MTSE

liur998
6nur998
9/18/1998
\2nM,998
1t29A999

M\v-6 6t2!1999
Contiaued 9n411999

tLa3ny9
3mnnm
TBNNA
9nnMn
LU5EM
36nWl
6EA4Jl
8t 111@t
rcI?l/?oOI
3t1t2N2
6trcnno2
9B/1N2

t2J22tno2
tzingJl
6 2!2@3
lnin!!J3
lzr2J2Mt
3/l0nt04

t6ato4
gttnw4
tv22t2$4
3nt2f/!5
6/9?005
9t9Do/D'

t8_00
lE33
t9_10
t9.61
14.92
18.41
19.6t
n.30
t8.97
19.46
19.95
20.50
19.51
20_92
2t.t7
2L_59
21.33
2t.91
21.55
22.25
?u.41
21.09
2t,42
t9.49
u.N
m.13
22.E4
22.53
t9,87
18.95
1t.45

17.89
l7a6
t6.19
16.?8
16.97
17.48
16,28
15.59
L6.92
16.,13
15.94
15.19
16.15
14.n
t4.52
14_30
14.56
t3.92
14.34
t3.64
$.4
14.80
14.47
16.40
15.69
t5.16
t3.01
13.36
t5.o2
t6.94
15.44

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
}JD
!\D

59

<50

<50

<o

<50

ND
l\rD
ND
ND
ND
l\.D
N'D
ND
<0,5
l . l

<0.5
<0.5

<oJ

.o_5

<0.5

' ^

<5.0*
<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

T-

._.

<5o

ND
I\'D
ND
ND
ND
A'D
N'D
ND
<o.5
5.1

<o.5
<0.5

<0.5

1'

.:,

: '

*t

- t

ND
ND
ND
ND
N'D
ND
ND
ND
<0.5
2.3

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

.o5

<0.5

1'

' : '

L'
<,.5

ND
ND
ND
\TD
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.t
5 .1

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0_5

.:

1',

':'

.{.5

:':

;

<50Trip Elarl 3DU26n
9nnotn <5.0

TOC = Top of csins.Lvatio

R ffil = fet rb.v. @e s.a lcrl
SPH = SnprisE-plxs hldrrMbo6
TPIiB = Tobl FlroLm n$Ga.bonr 4 gaslift by modifi€d EPA M€lhod sw8015c
Bc.zcn , tolueni, .thy'b.t4nq ard itlene by EPA MerM SW S)21I
MItsE = M.lhli Ed-butyl .1hc. 1 = MTBE by EPA Metbod SW802IB

.J r MIBE by EPA l,Lthod SW82.|O
r** = wBE by EPA Mclbod SW8260

m8/L = micogams pcr licr, .quivdetn b Pdl.' p.r billion
- = llbt sdpl€d, er rllzcd, o. rcr ,ppli..blc
< = Not d.rici€d iD wpL lboE o b&'L
ND = Not dddr.d zbow laboEroryd.i.ciion linit
x = Gosdwai.r..l€vadon .diusad fq SftI by lhe rclatioo:
Grcudwa!.. Eldadotr = TOC El€vation - Dcpd' to Gre@dp.&r + (0.? r SPtt lhiches)
t = Tb. wllhcad .l.rrtiotr {d Bk€d by 0.41 f.et qhen we[ MW.l w6 @llEld io

O€ S\aE srsl€o on Odobs 3 l, 2003.
{+ = Tbt vellbad Glcvano va lowdtd ty 0.41 fc.r whcr w.ll MWJ qer disconiecEd non tu
SvE rysEm on Atril 30, 2005,
+ = W.ll de-ralftd duinc pursins, e ne auEbic waEr b wDlc.

a = Umodi6.d d w.atly D.rli6ed SsolE n siglifical

b = LiSIt r du vald imi$ibb snd is pr.st

c = Liquld sa&ple 0lar colt{ins !ffir.. the -2 voi. % s.drfiqt.
d = MIBE Esrh @ofirred by econdary col@ d GqMS ed'5i!.
c = sampL {[d''2!d for p{rccabL bdrocatbons b, EPA Nf.thod s\t4010,

no prrEsbl. b)dearbqE w.E d.r.ci.d.
f = Smpl€ analrred for vOC! by EPA Mclhod Sw8A0. no oon-B'rEX conpolad! w@ dil@1.d.

C = SupL trDly,.d fo. Told P.inl.m Hyddsrnus a mlo. oil CI?Hm) by
Modined EPA M.thod WS015, no T?llso eas dclecied.

h = Aturf'c supl,itrs diMnti.u.d. Apprcv.d by Almrla County D.pdtuE l of
Envirotu&.Bl Hc.ltt.

i = LighErthe 8&lin€ ffg! cmpouds ft ii8lnficd
j = Gaolift ru4c .mpouds havins !ro.d chmmdoStlPhic p..k arc siSniric&|.
& = No @g!ir$lc pllr.ft-
I - Sdpi. dilut d dE io higD dg&ic cNr.ni.
n = Lrquid eenplc lhai coDtai$ grEaE! th@ - I rl. s.dimor.
tr = TOC we[ .lewriotr ws incrcd.d by 3 ft bsd on a bocrmar& disEpmy disov.Ed

dring a {ell sur€y pcrramcd on Sop$nbct I I, 2002

H:\Bmuk - Oatldd\QMU0O5gQos\BoBuk lQ05



APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitorins Field Data Sheets



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL GAUGING SHEET

Client CambriaEnvironrnentalTechnolog/Inc.

Site
Address: 1432 Harrison Street Oaklall4 CA

Date: 91912005 Signature:
/u

,4- | ,zt-'--
4/

Well ID Time
Depth to

SPH
Depth to
Water

sPn
Thickre*s

Depth to
Botlom Comments

MW-1 4:50 18.26 21.05

MW-l very soft bottom

MW-2 4 : 5  5 19.27 25.63

MW-3 4:35 tE.43 23.92

MW4 5:00 18.65 24.71

MW-5 4:45 19.30 28.38

MW-6 4..40 19.45 28.22



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORN{
Dat€i 9t9/2005

Client: Cambria Environmental Technolosv [nc.

Site Addresf: | 432 Harrison Sts€et Oaklad, CA

Well ID: MW,l

Well Diameter: 2"

Purging Device: 3" PVC Bailer

Sampling Method:

Ioal Well Deoth: 21.05 Fe= mclL

DeDth to Water: 18.26 ORF mv

Water Column Height: 2.79 D(F n''g/L

Gallons/fl: 0.65

I Casine Volume (gal): l.8l COMMENTS:
Unable to sample. After removing approximately one gallon of silt and
--+- -i*,- 4^- }|'- .,-ll 'TL- -:!+ --+-+ :-*.-,1 :- +L- -i*,- --.13 Casine Volumes (gal): 5.44

TIME:

CASING
VOLUME

G"D
Tf,MP

(Cebir5) pH
COND.

06)

was unble to remove with a bailer.

7..O0 I

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container TyDe Pr€serrative AnalytesMethod

Signature:



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Date: 9t9/2005

Client: Cambria Environmental Technolory Inc.

Site Address: 1432 Hanison Street Oaklan( CA

Well ID: MW-2

Well Diarneter: 7"

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailet

Total Well Depth: 25.63 Fe- mslL

Deplh to water: 19.27 ORF mV

Water Column Height: 6.36 DO= tr'gL

GallonVft: 0.16

I Casing Volume (gal): 1.02 COMMENTS:
Turbid

3 Casine Volumes (sal): 3.05

I IME:

CASING
VOI,UME

(eO
TEMP

(celsius) pH
COND.
C.s)

5:40 1 . 0 23.2 7.04 592

5:43 2.0 23.5 7.10 588

5 : 4 5 3 . 1 23.6 7.13 573

Sample
ID: Dat€: Time Container Type Prcserrative Anal!'tes M€thod

MW-2 9t9t2005 5:50 Voa HCI- ICE

TPHg
BTEX,
MTBE

8015, 8020, conflrmation by
4260



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Date: 9M2045

Client: Cambria EnvironmenJal Technology Inc.

Site Address: 1432 Hanison Stneot Oaklad, CA

WelI ID: MW4

Well Diameter: 2"

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

SanplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Iotal Well Depth: 24.71 F€= muL
Depth to Water: 18.65 ORF mV

Water Colunn Height: 6.06 D(F mg/L

Gallons/ft: 0.16

I Casing Volume (gal): O.97 COMMENTS:

3 Casing Volumes (gal); Z.9l

TIME:

CASING
VOLUME

Grr)
TEMP

(celsius) pH
COND.

(Fs)

6:05 1.0 23.8 ', A1 619

6:07 1.9 23.5 7.00 645

6:  l0 2.9 23.7 7.06 632

Sample
TD: Date: Time Container Tyoe Prsserv&tive AnalytesMethod

MW4 9t9t7005 6 : 1 5 Voa HCl. rcE

TPHg
BTEX,
MTBE

8015, 8020, cantrnnation by
8260

Signature:



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Datc: 9t9t2005

Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

Site Addr€s$: 1432 Harrison Saeet Oakland, CA

Well ID: MW-5

Well Diameter: 2"

Purgrng Device: Disposable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Toal Wel[ Deoth: 28.38 F€= mg/L

DeDth to Water: 19.30 ORts mV

Water Colunm Height: 9.0E IXF mClL

GallonVfl 0.16

I Casing Volume (gal): l.4J COMMENTS:
Very Tr.rtid

3 Casine Volumes (gal): 4.36

TIME:

CASING
VOLUME

(sd)
TEMP

(Cclsius) pH
COND.

(Fs)

5 :  l 5 1 . 5 23.8 6.95 490

5:20 2.9 23.2 6.99 5 1 2

5..25 4.4 23.5 7.02 507

Sample
IDI Date: Time Conteiner Type PrB€rvatiYe Anab.tes

MW-5 9t9t2005 5:30 Voa HCI. ICE

T?Hg
BTE)L
MTBE

8015, 8020, confirmation by
4260

lv-Signaturr:



APPENDIX B

Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page I of 2

Your EDF file has been successfullv uoloadedl

Confirmation Number z 605326622'7
Date/Time of Submittal: I0ll4/2O05 2:16:33 PM

Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK

Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2005 Groundwater Analytical Data

Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

Electronic Submittal Information
Main MenrL I View/Add Faciljtie3 | Upload EDD I Check EDD

A BACHARACII TR & B BORSUK Regional Board - C. -qsciJ)!l!739
1432 HARRISON ST
OAKLAND, CA 94612

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)
I-ocal AecnElleadageueyl-easc #-:-498
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP . (AG}

CONF* TTTLE OUARTEF

6053266227 3rd Qtr 2005 Groundwaler Analytical Data Q32005
SUBiiITTED BY S1'!SII DAIE -SIAIUS
Matt Meyers 10114/2005 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DE'ECTIONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- SWBO2lF REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED
- 5W8O21F REQUIRES TAME TO BE TESTED
. SWBO21F REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESTED
. SWAO2lF REQUIRES TBA TO BE TESTED
- SW8O21F REQUIRES DCA12 TO BE TESTED
. SWBO21F REQUIRES EDB TO BE IESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS

3
3
3

WATER

sw8021F
N

QA,/QC FOR aO2114260 SERTES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIIVE VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

- LAB NlETHOD BLANK
. MATRIX SPIKE
. MATRIX SPIKE DUPUCATE
- BLANK SPIKE
. SURROGATE SPIKE . NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

0
0
0
0

Y
Y
Y
Y

https://esi.swrcb .ca.govtab2886fupload-edf-4.asp?temp-folder=338798CAMBRIA7o2D... rc|I412005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

WATER SAMP.LES FOR 8021/8260 SEFIES
MATRIX SPIKE / N4ATRIX SPIKE DUPUCATE(S) o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135o/o
MATRIX SPIKE / N4ATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30o/o
SURROGATE SPIKES O/O RECOVERY BETWEEN 85'I15O/O
ELANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES 9O RECOVERY BETWEEN 70'130O/O

sotL sAM pLEs Fo3 -802118260€EBIES
MATRIX SPIKE / I IATRIX SPIKE DUPLTCATE(S) % RECOVERY BEIWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30o/o
SURROGATE SPIKES 0,6 RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125OlO
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130o/o

Page 2 of 2

Y

n/a

FIELD OC SAMPLES
5AF4PLE

QCTB SAMPLES

QCEB SAMPLES
N ' A R  q A M D I  E q

DETECTIONS > REPDL
0
0
0

Logged ir as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RIr) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload-edf-4.asp?temp-folder=338798CAMBRIA7o2D... 10114/2005



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page i of 1

tosged in as CAMBRIA-EM (ALITH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADM]NISTRATCR.

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Melu I View/Add Facilities I tJpload EDD I Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO WELL FILE

Your file has been successfully submitted!

submittar ritre: 3rdaQuarter 2005 Geowell

Submittaf Datell-imet 1Oh4l2OOS 2:17:48 PM
grntllmallan 9o88239so8NUmper:

Back to Main Menu

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp-folder=583l47CAMBRIAToZDE... 1011412005



Uploading GEO_REPORT File, Step 2

Lrgged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH-RP)

Page I of 1

CO}.ITACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu I Vjpyv,ld{4 Eeqdilieg I Upleed ,EO_E_ | Check EDD

I,JPLOADING A GEO-REPORT FILE

YOUR DOCUMENT UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BOFSUK
Global lD: T0600100682

Ti e: Groundwater Monitoring Report Third Quarter

Document Type: Monltoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Tvoe: GEO_REPORT
Submlttal Date/Time: 10/192005 2:30:17 PM

ffi* 1ose1s611e

Click here to view the document,

Back to Main Menu



APPENDIX C

Analyical Results for Groundwater Sampling



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 zod Avenua Soulh #D7, P.checo, CA 94553-5J60

T€Lphone 1925-798-1620 Fax | 925-79E-1622
Websit ; \,r.*.r,Irrc rpb€Ilcom Blnail r9in@tEtarpb€ll.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188; Borsuk Date SarDled: 09109/05

DateReceived: 09109105

Client Contace Subbarao Nagulapaty DateReoorted: 09115105

Client P.O.: Date Corrpleted: 09/15/05

WorkOrder: 0509193

September 15, 2005

Dear Subbarao:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 3 analyzed sanples ftom your #540-018E; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analfical services.

All analpes were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanrples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2nd AlEDue Sourh. #D7. Pache.t. CA 94553-5560

Tef€phone : 925-796-1620 FLx | 925-798-1622
W€bsite: www.r|DcfiDbell.con E-rmit rniain@ffcanpb€fl,com

Cambria Env. Tecbnology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: #540-0188: Bonuk DateSanrpled: 09/09/05

DateReceived: 09/09/05

Client Contact Subbarao Nagulapaty Datc Exracted: 09 / 1 1 /05 -09 / l2/O5

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09 / | | / 05 -09 I lA 05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline witlr BTEX and MTBE*
Exlraction ftftod: SW5030B A$lytic€l n*$ods: Sw802lB/80l5Cm Work O'rder 0509193

lab ID Ciient ID Matsix rPH(s) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xyleoes DF % S S

001A MW-2 7800,a ND<160 I 100 170 380 690 l0 105

002A MW4 17,000'a ND<250 6400 100 410 710 50 1 0 1

00lA MW-5 2000,a ND<400 390 5.0 7 l 38 I 101

Reponiug Limit for DF =l;
ND nFans rot det€cted at or

nbolr lh€ EportiDg linit

\ry 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 'I
trglL

NA NA NA NA NA NA l mg/KE
* water and vapor samples and all rcLP & SPLP extracts are reportqi in ug/L, soiysludgdsolid samples in rnglkg, wipe samplei in 1rg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogrami safiple peak .o€lutes with sunogate p€ak.

+The following detcriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram arc cursory in nature and Mccampbell Anal'tical is not responsibl€ for lheir interprctation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified Sasoline is significart; b) heavi€r gasoline rangc compounds ud€ significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasotine rang€
compounds (the most mobile fraction) arc significsnt; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic p€aks are significant; biotogicaily
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not app€r bo b€ derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); t one to a few isolated non-taBet
peak present; g) stf,ongly ag€d gatoline or diesel rang€ compounds are significant; h) lighter than \a"ier immiscible rheen/product is present; i) liquia
sample that conteins greater than -l vol. % sedimeht; j) reponing limit r.ised due to high MTBE conten! k) TPH pattcrn that does not app€ar to b6
derived from gasoline (aviation 8as). m) no recognizable pattem; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peak subh'a;bd out ofthe TpH(g) conc€ntration at
the client's reouest.

DHS Certification No. l6z14 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I | 0 2nd Av€Du€ SourL #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Tefepho'ne : 925-798-1620 rax : 925-m8-1622
W€bsitq ww.nEtrnpb€ll.com E-rnail: min@r'ccaqb€I,com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matdx: Water QC Matrix: water Workorder: 0509193

Sample lD Date Sampled

BATCH 17924 SUMIVIARY
Date Extracted Date Anal).zed Sample lD Dat€ Sampled Date Extracted Dat6 Analfzed

EPAMethod: SW802tB/8015Cm Exlractlon:SW50308 BatchlD: t7g2,l Splked Sample lD: 0509192{02A

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS.LCSDAcceptance Criteria (%)

pg/L ttglL % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Re6. 0/6 Rec. % RPD MS / MSD LCS i LCSD

TPH(btex) E ND 60 t 05 106 0.588 l0E 106 1.36 70 - 130 70  -  130

MTBE ND l 0 88.? 9'1.2 L 13 93 95,4 2.56 70 - 130 70 - 130

Ben?,ene ND t 0 90 .1 92.1 92.5 95 .8 70 - 130 70 - 130

Toluene ND l 0 9 l . 8 93 .5 |.92 93.8 96.s 2,86 70 - 130 70.  130

Ethylbenzene ND l 0 92.3 94.5 2.37 94.9 96 1 . 1 6 70 - 130 70 - 130

Xylenes ND 30 94.1 94.7 0 95.3 99.3 4 . t l 70 " I30 70 - 130

%SS: 1 1 2 l 0 97 96 1 .26 96 96 0 ?0 - 130 70 - r30

All talget compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction brlch were ND less than the method RL with the fottowing exceptions:

NONE

0509193-001A 9/09/05 5i50 AM 9/t|os 9/l  l /05 2i l9 AM | 0509193402A 9/09/05 6:15 AM 9/1u05 9/12105 8:45 PM

LCS = Laboratory CootrolSample: LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duptk€t€; RPD =

Reoovery = t69 ' 1y55"mple) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100. (MS - MSD)/ ((MS r irSD)/2).

/ MSD. spike €coveries and / or %RPD may fall oulslde of laboratory acceptance crilorja due lo ooe or mor€ of the follqwing reasons: a) the sampt€ is inhomogonous ANO
blns significanl concsnlrdlions of snslyte .ela{ve tt lh€ amoll(lt 6piked, o( b} tho spiked s6mple's mdnx int€deres \aith the splke aecovery

TPX{Utex) = 
"urn 

ot 
"tax 

areas f.om the FlD.

cluttared chrcmalogBm; sampl€ p€ak co€lules with surolEte p€ak.

: nol apdicebl€ or not enough gamplo to perfom matdx 6pike and maldx splke duplic€l€.



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Awnu€ South, #D7, Pach€.o, CA 94553-5560

Tef@hor!: 925-7981620 Fax | 925-198-1622
Wehila: *1{w.nrtatrpb€ll.com E |ail nuin@Encarpb€l.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR sw8021B/8015Cm

W.O- Sample Matrix Water QC Matrixi Wat€r Workordel 0509'193

Sample lD Date Sampled

BATCH 17926 SUMIUARY

Date Extracted Date Analfzed Sample tD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analvzed

EPAMethod: SW0021B/80l5Cm Extractlon:SW50308 BatchlD:17926 Splked Sample lD: 0509195-001A

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS iilSD MS.MSD LCSD LCS.LCSD Accaptance Criteria (%)

pg/L !dL Yo Rec, % Rec. % RPD % R€c. % Rec, % RPD MS / MSD LCS / LCSD

TPHlbtex) f ND 60 105 l0? 1.42 109 109 0 70 - 130 70 - 130

MTBE ND 10 92.4 95.q 3.75 103 93.6 9.95 70 - 130 70 - 130

Benzere ND t 0 9 l 93.6 2_79 l 0 l 93.6 7.27 70 - 130 't0 - 110

Toluene ND t0 92.2 94.9 2.86 t02 95 6-99 70 - 130 70 - l l0

Ethylbenz€ne ND l 0 92.1 95.8 98.8 95-5 J .4 l 70 - 130 70 - l l0

Xylen€s ND 30 94.1 99.3 4 .81 100 99 l .0 t 70 - t30 70 - l l0

%SS: 1 1 3 l 0 96 95 1 .53 99 91 1 .85 70 - t30 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less thah the method RL rrith the following €xceptionsi

NONE

0509193-003n' 9/09/05 5:30 AM 9/t|o5 9/Il/0s 6:46 AM

=MatrixSpike;li,|sD=MatrixspikeDUp|icale;Lcs=Labolatorycontro|sample;LCSD=t-aooratory@

Recov€ry = 10o ' (Ms$ampl6) / (Amount Spikod)i RPO = 100 . (t4S - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

/ MSD spike recoveri€s €nd / or yoRPD may full oulside of Isboratory acceptenc€ criieria due to ono of more of th€ fottowing reasons: a) tlb sernpte i6 inhomogenous AND
bins signillcanl concentrstjons of analyte relelive lo tf|e amounl spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix int€rferBs wih the aoike recovery.

TPH(b{ex) = sum of BTD( areas fom the FlD.

clullered chlolnatog€mi sample peak co€lut€s with surcg€te peak.

= not applicable or not €nough sample to p€rform matdx splke end m€trix spike dupllcate.
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APPENDIX D

Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs
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MARKBORSUK
Attorney at Law

markfid,borsuk.co m / www. borsuk com
@rst922-4140 / F',AX 922-1485 I CELL264-8364

1626 Vallejo Street, San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

October 23, 2005

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ACHCSA
Suite 250
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Cl'94502-6577
(510\ 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335

SUBJECT: IIIQO5 Groundwater Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison St.. Oakland. C4,94612
Site lD: 498

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached is the IIIQO5 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above site. If
you have a question, please call me.

Mark Borsuk

tr"_r$_


